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Number of Acres: 74 

ROCKilJGHl~: COUNTY 

NAME OF~CIJ~IMANT 

f/326- a - -- - Alexander , John L . • 

Location: Located north of the Hadison Run Road, adjoining on the 
north the lands of ./illinm Harper ... ,state , on the east the 
lands of Frank Littell ; on the south T . ~ . Crawford , and 
on the west lillia m :Iarper state and John . urper ~stute . 

Roads: 

Soil: 

History of Tract and condition of timber: __ 

Improvements: 
None. 

Acreage and value of types : 

Types Acreage 

Ridge: 

Slope: 71 

Cove: 

Grazing Land: 

Fields Restocking: 

Cultivated Land: 3 

74 

Orchard: 

Minerals: 

Value of Land:$ 273 . 00 

Value of Improvements: $ 

Value of Orchard: $ 

Value of Minerals: $ 

Value of Fruit: $ 

Value of Timber : $ 

Value of W ocd : $ 

Value per acre for t r~d : S 3 . 70 

@ 

Value per acre 

.,)3 . 00 

20 . 00 

Incidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: $ N01' ""' • 

Total Value 

213 . 00 

60 . 00 
'.r273 . 00 



ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

NAME OF CLAIMANT 

Number of Acres: 111 
#326- I -- Alexander , John A. -

Lap on nnie H. Morris . 

Location: Mile Run. This tract is entirely within the Park area . 

Roads: Three miles over county road to Island Ford . 

Soil: Slope . 

History of Tract and condition of timber: Th 1 d 1 d thi t t e c eare an on s rac appears .to have been badly managed and is in a rather non-productive condition. 

Improvements: 
Log dwelling: 14xl4', kitchen 18xl8' , shingle and paper roof, l½ story , occupied by tenantt, water supply - spring . 

Acreage and value of types: 

Types Acreage 

Ridge: 

Slope: 88 

Cove: 

Grazing Land: 23 

111 
Fields Restocking: 

Cultivated Land: 

Orchard: 

Minerals: 

Value of Land: $6 09 . 00 

Value of Improvements: $ 50 . 00 

Value of Orchard: $15. 00 

Value of Minerals: $ 

Value of Fruit: $ 

Value of Timber: $ 

Value of Wood: $ 

Value per acre for tract: $ 6 • 0 7 

Value per acre 

$3 . 00 

15. 00 

focidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: $ NONE . 

Total Value 

264.00 

345 . 00 
.;609 . 00 

50 . 00 

15 . 00 
w674 . 00 



ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

NAME OF CLAIMANT 

#326- II - .Alexander , John A. -
Number of Acres: 25 

Lap on A . L. & W. A . Shaver . 

Location: Big Run. Entirely within the Park area . 

Roads: Four miles over county road to Island Ford . 

Soil: Slope . 

History of Tract and condition of timber: 
This tract has been completely cut over 

and burned over repeatedly. 

Improvements: 

Acreage and value of types: 

Types Acreage 

Ridge: 

Slope: 25 

Cove: 

Grazing Land: 

Fields Restocking : 

Cultivated Land: 

Orchard: 

Minerals: 

Value of Land: $75 . 00 

Value of Improvements: $ 

Value of Orchard: $ 

Value of Minerals : $ 

Value of Fruit: $ 

Value of Timber: $ 

Value of Wood: $ 

Value per acre for tract: $ 3 . 0 0 

Value per acre Total Value 

3 . 00 'rt'?5 . 00 

Incidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: $ NONE. 

- --~~-A~~~~~~~,___CLERK. 
':>Ct> 



ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY 

NAME OF CLAIMANT 

# 326- III - J . A. Alexander Lap on J . w. Hinkle 

Number of Acres: 71 

Location: 

Roads: 

Soil: 

History of Tract and condition of timber: 

Improvements: 

Acreage and value of types: 

Types Acreage 

Ridge: 

Slope: -- 55 

Cove: 

Grazing Land: -- 16 

71 

Fields Restocking : 

Cultivated Land: 

Orchard: 

Minerals: 

Value of Land: $ 645 .oo 
Value of Improvements: $ 

Value of Orchard: $ 

Value of Minerals : $ 

Value of Fruit: $ 

Value of Timber: $ 

Value of Wood: $ 

Value per acre for tract: sf~ J7' 

@ 

@ 

Value per acre Total Value 

$3 .00 $165 . 00 

30 . 00 480 . 00 

$645 . 00 

Incidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: $ ~ . 

';/,uJ ~-- CLERK 



'· 2G-l John A. lexender 

t creape C eimed: As esa d 

d: " 

co'unty: Hoc ingha. 
Di trict: .. ,tone nll 

ed 

" 
LOC tion: Mile Run. Thi tract is entirely within the P rk ar 

i.aps: 

.... o· 1: Slope 

ado: mile.., over county roau to Is11 nd .ord. 

History: The cle rea and on tis tr ct ap)ear to h,ve been ua y ann ed 
and ia in 6 rather :en- reductive condition. 

Impr cwements: 
.n.d poper 

Lo 1.JW lli 14 X 1 , rttchen 18 X 18, ~hi!!{ l /J·oo_, l l/2 
stori;, <,cc pies by t n t. t r s 1pp y--oprin • 

rchard 

Vel e of land by ty es: 

~ • er 

(B rned) sloe 88 
Tillable 2·· -111 

Totnl V ue of l d 
... o t 1 value of i.i;>rovc on t 
Total value of orchard 
•rot val ue of tr ct 

verage value per acre 

,e 

46'7 
100 
l5 

582 
5 . "4 

V6lue 
por acre 

1.50 
15.00 

... 'otol 
V l11e 

, p .oo 
3d.5. 00 
467 . 00 

100 . 00 
100. 00 
lb. 00 



County: Flookingham 
District: ;tonewall 

Ifo.hn fl . Ale:uander 
on A . L . & rl . A . · Shaver} 

Assessed Deed 

Value Clairned: !I 

Location: Big Run . :Entirely ,11 thin the r ark area 

}:,ans: Lap on A. L. & w. A. Shaver 

Soil: Slope -
Roads: 4 miles over county road to I sland JPord. 

IUstorz: This tra.ot hes been completely cut over and bu,:ned over 
:re:peatedly. 

Iml?rovem~nts:_ Mone. 

Value of land bz t:c:ues: 

To t al value ot land: 

Total value ot tmprovemen ts; 

Total value o.f timber 

Total value of trn.ct: 

Average value per acre 

t 3l . 25 

31 . 25 

1. ms 

Total 
value 

~~:51"'. 25 

\So 
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Us20-a 

#136 

AlA:'~~inue1" John l• . ,.a-.dr-'8 1 Ii!! 1'r•lr n f rt l 

" """"O .~ re O lP i l"'ln. ~ • .,, ""' 1100 
i V :fit Lll~t I .. 14 111i • . J !W ,t;;;;;,~ ~,..;._ . { , . 

$103, 520 

Qoun ! AU£!UOtn 
Dio.trict: ~lddlo JUveJr 

Uou11ty : 
D1ct:f1ct : 

Ho Old. nghP r.a 
Stonowall 

Uounty: ,a 1,m:.uirle 
1H.utt 1ut ; t~hi t.; Hall 

<;aunty: 
l)iO'tl?iO 4 

: 

Oroone 
onron 

1I'.ha arerl.ter r rt oi"' thir.> tr ,ot 1100 on tho mnt aide ot' the 
Dlue Rideo 1n .. iook1!11"5lri:ri uouut,1 ,, V'lr~,1u10. . it c-.;:t. nds tt"or.1 
ilnwka'b.lll <11."-eek on he no::. .. t~.i. ti} lll· .ck Hook r,,ntl 'i't•1,yfoot 
?j,ountnino on the c__,uth . ..i 10. l po.1'-tiono e;~tend. in.to Auu:i.mt • 
t.lbeo~.rle t·ud uroeno tk1.u1t ie,1.>. l'.he 1 u.J::h 'bnundnl'J foll otazu 
tho west rt1 bound rJ nf th tr.:iut bat\1e~n pocH.tiorm 175 "''Ild. 
170 , betiieen 257 "'nd 243 "'ncl btrt ,ocn 24? ttrd. 200 . thrc.o 
arttl.l ... ,arc~ lo ot l nd . cme of l·l n.oreo 1u t~ocl:1n •. h:~n t:r,1.111ty 
nnd. ttm of 7 aoz. .... is. cm:, lO acrcu t·eapoct1vely , r 31 acreo 
it. rill; l.1c nutin.dc th, ln . .t•! .. t-o u.ilt'J" · • 

,;,n°t.t~1't°~1c.qo t , ~.~M?.~,q,~ .. Alt\ +-t,.,.0 ... t.. ;l..til,1•H, • 
.Hnlc \ ., .. ~oz•ri1?1 ~- -

A.. L . & rt . A. .}11nv-or ..,. .... 

ta nu f ollowe : 
l l l A• 

it· ,: v: · 11:b . ... 
f,it/i, ' ,1, ... . 

The Frown• o un.p rontl e.:'l.-te11clr.1 thf't)uab the uou tho1··11 pnrt of 
tho tr.not f.lN>tl J3roim• n uo11e in .'\.l.ben!!.rle t:ount-1 to ,rot to en, 
o. ntn ton on the 1orf'ol k "'ml t;~atorn nn.Usuiy t.11 liockinght'U 
Cotnr~y ,. h toh io nb,>ut tw,> r:iilea f':tou th.o t,eotem boundnry 
o:f the tract . Other atuti.onn on tlrn Jfo:-tol.t: and t)~.'.H,tcr11 
ltn.iltfr~y nonr t ie woa "'elt"n boi.n1tl1J1.ry ;1.:ro .LCt'iic :1enti .iaJ,t1.Ht }lord. 
:. 1~J.orou2 old r,codu ronda uaad 1n oool in{., nml lof;, inc; 
op.omtiono e:xctcnd into tho tract . 

R¼d.ti~ .t:t · . 'rhio oovoro the to1);,;; ..• 1."l a lnrue Jiortion ox the 
'"o~ol:cs 'oi~ t!1C C')Ur t•idgeo . lt iu eta 1,1 ui~h ~Pny cliffti , 
!ml nuoh of t.: ~ ou rl·ice iu oovc1•od ni tn 141 .. r;e looce r,.)ok • 
.• Jrn uoil 10 t.i tn ·n i dry . ?.oot of thitJ o:ron. i.o covoro-1 

Uy gro\1th o!' cc1~ub e~··,l: . ·J:'ic reau l t o'!' 1 .. cpe:.it<:d ~ires . 

Jlo;v1:;1 t'.'H)(1 v:-1rlor; e;:re,n.tl,1 ! :-on :n. doo ::lnd fertile tHmdy 
... . I . I t 1!ft"'1•llll • 'I, J, 

..ti.O' tl tn tb 11 ttlo :t-ook an .. l crs .:..i~tlo oJ.0110 on lot1e1" oii..,too 
to a th in cmd poo~ onmly lo ,1 ,:hioh in vc1. .. .1 steep an .rool~y . 
A .. vortiou hn.u not 1.H:.etl bvr·ned recently • but o""lno oi' i't hn.o 
boon o,. 'tJ'Cr'-ll.Y lnt :-:-rrnd in U <! lt1,ot two Jutix-s . 
pg;vo ,t.J!:'t 1u u oant,.; lonr1. of n. £.;:<>Od do.tith nt1 fert,'.lity; 
?ow l.."oo WI gentle 010 1.10 ,::s . 

(oontlnucd) 

l'11 
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county: Rockingham _,... District: Stonewall ,12.6-P" 

}re60•II - Alexander , John A. --- --(Lap on . L . & 1.-!..h . Shaver) 

1 . Alexander 

A. L .& •,; . A. 
Shaver 

LID END: 
Slope Sca1ke - 1 11 = 20 chains 
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REPORI' ON THE ACREA.GE 

of the 

JOIDT .d .• ALE7.,::J,.HDER TRACT 

In 

ROCKINGILi\lJ , AUGUSTA , ALBEI-&A.RLE 

& 
GREENE COUNTIES 

The last survey of this tract before the survey made 
by state a nd federal officers for the Shenandoah Park, was 
made by J.M. Irvine, Deputy Surveyor of .Augusta County, 
for some of the parties interested in the tract. Mr . 
Irvine reported 22,380 acres as the net acreage of the 
tract. 

There are several deductions to be made from this 
in order that it may represent the land reported upon by the 
state as the John A. Alexander Tract . 

1st. There are several small parcels outside the park 
boundaries, totali ng 

2nd. The John H. Mace tract #312-b was not 
excepted by Irvine 

3rd. A group of tracts near Simmon's Gap 
lie inside the Irvine survey, but were not except­
ed by him, totaling 

31 acres 

84 acres 

540 acres 

Tbls 65~ acres, deducted from the 22,380 reported by 

Irvine, leaves 21,725 acres, as Irvines acreage of the tract 
reported upon by the state as Alexander land. 



The State's reports cover land as follows: 

Rockineham County #326 , 326-I, 326-II, 326-a -­
Augusta County #1, 1-a 

lbemarle County #219 

Greene County #136, 136-a 

Total ••••••••••• 

19764 

763 

68 

645 

21240 
There i"" difference between this and Irvines acreage 

of 485 acres . The boundaries of the tract were laid down 
on the map prepared by the state in accordance with Irvines' 
survey, excepting only such modifications as were made 
necessary by actual ties made by the u. S . G. s. surveys in 
running the park boundary. The difference, which amounts to 
approximately 2,; is easily accounted for by the more exact 
measurements resulting from a transit survey, such as th~t 
made by the U. s. G. s. 

T!1e computed acreage, resulting from all obtainable 
data, is 21240 acres in the four countl'"· 'k'J1.\:).I 

i7. ~ - Slonn, 'f:J/JA/\._. 
Chief EnginP•1· , 
P - . '-' a r.!\. .:<~r·v Lue. 

--~~---l'IB 



ROADS: The Brown's Gap road extends through the southern part of the 
tract from Brown's Cove in albemarle County to Grottoes , a station 
on the Norfolk and Western Railway in Rockingham County which is 
about two miles from the western boundary of the tract . Other stat­
ions on the Norfolk and 17estern Railway near the western boundary 
are Lewia and Island Ford . Numerous old woods roads used in cooling 
and logging operations extend into the tract . 

SOIL: Ridge type : This covers the tops and a large portion of the 
slopes of the spur ridges . It is steep with many cliffs, and much 
of the surface is covered with large loose rock. The soil is thin 
and dry . Most of this area is covered by growth of scrub oak. 
The result of repeated fires. 

Slope type varies greatly from a deep and fertile sandy loam with 
little rock and very little slope on.lower edges to a thin and poor 
sandy loam which is very steep and rocky . A portion has not been 
burned recently, but some of it has been severely burned in the 
last two years . 

Cove type is a sandy loam of a good depth and fertility; few rocks , 
gentle slopes . 

Tillable land on Madison Run is 
some loose sdattering rock. On 
cleared and is in cultivation. 
and only fair fertility . 

of fair depth and fertility with 
Hawksbill Creek a few acres has been 
It is steep with considerable rocks 

HISTORY OF TRACT .AND C01IDITION OF TD.ffiER: This tract was worked for 
iron ore at one time, but has not been operated for a great many 
years. The date available indicates that any mineral value 
assigned to the property would be purely speculative . The more 

· aecessible parts of th~s tract were cut over many years ago , 1865 
to 1879, to provide charcoal for an iron furnace located on Madison 
Run . On this portion of the tract practically no timber was left . 

About 1900 the chestnut oak timber was cut for bark. Since 
the bulk of the stand was comprised of chestnut oak , the bark 
operations remov·ed the greater part of the remaining timbelE' . 

Small portable mills have operated periodically over the tract 
for many years removing any timber which could be reached without 
too great difficulty . 

The unauthorized removal of little patches of bark, locust 
posts and other products have helped to clean up anything which 
might have been over looked in previous operations . 

Repeated incendiary fires have run over the tract destroying 
the reproduction, and injuring the immature and the old timber 
remaining . In many pl?ces, even the soil itself has been burned 

· with the result tnat extensive portions have been rendered non­
. productive, and almost worthless . 

Rockingham County 
{l} On Swamp Run there is a thin stand of yellow pine with some 
mixed oak, scattered over an area of approximately 1500 acres which 
runs about 1 M. feet per acre . 
(2) On Madison Run there is an open mixed stand of oak and·pine , 

· short, scrubby and of poor quality ranging in size from 10" to 20" 
DBH on an area of about 1600 acres. 
(3) On De~p Run there is an open stand of oak and pine with oak 

' predominating, ranging in size from 10H to 20" DBH on an area of 
200 acres . 
(4) On Lewis Run there is a stand of scattered oak and pine ranging i 

' in size from 10" to 22" DBH, of fair quality on an area of about 1000 
acres. 
(5) On Big Run and its tributary Rocky Mountain branch on an area of 

. about 750 acres there is an open stand of white and yellor: pine, 
_popl:ir, oak, l1ickory , and other species of good length and quality. 
The bullt of this timber lies in the hollow or on the :b.ower slopes 
near the head of the stream, und only about one mile from the top 
of the Blue Ridge . It is the largest and most desira 1le block of 
timber remaining on the tract . 

(Continued) 
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Continued from first sheet ---

History of tract and condition of timber : 

(6) On Iile Run there is a scattered stand of pine and oak . 

(7) On Two Mile Run there is a sca ttered stand of pine and oak. 

IMPROV~AENTS : 'rhere ar .) the following improvements on the property : 
Very old log dwellirc : 17x50 ', paper and board roof , 2 brick chimneys , 
~ story , walls · re o g , poor condition, occupied by tenant , pillar 
foundation . 
New frame barn: 18x20xl6' , p,1 p0r r oof, good condition. 
Frame hen house : 10xl4 ', paper r oof, fair condit i on . 
Frame hog pen : 6xl0', paper roof, fair condition. 
New frame stable: 8xl0 ', paper roof , good condition. 
Log dwelling : 14x20 ', 2 ro ,1ms with frane k i tchen 14xl 6 ' , 1 r:Jom, 
shingle and paper r oof, 1 story, fair condition, occupied by tenant , 
water supply is well . · 
Log harn : 12xl6 ', boa rd r oof, poor condition. 
Frame meat house: 9x9 ' , paper r oof, LOOd condition. 
Frame hen houses : 8xl0 ' and lOxlO', paper roof, fair condition . 
Log corn house: 15 yea rs old, fair condition. 

3~ 
..____~----:-------~~~ ----



. 0FFIGES 501 - 2 - 3 - 4 LAW BUILDING TELEl~HONE RANDOLPH 680 

GEORGE B. WHITE 

ATTORNEY AND Coc-NSELOR AT LAw 
RJGI-IMO.ND, VIRGINIA 

March 9 , 1931 

Mr . J. Robert Switzer , C1erk, 

Harrisonburg, 

Virginia . 

Dear Mr . Switzer : 

I will appreciate it if you 

will file in case No . 1829 At Law, which is 

proceeding by State Commission on Conservation 

and Development of the State of Virg inia, the 

within closed answer of Wallace c. Saunders . 

Thanking you for your courtesy, 

I am 

GBW :RS 

151 



CASE NO . 1829 AT LAW 

VJRGINIA : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

The State Commission on Conservation 
and Development of the State of 
Virginia., 

vs . 

Cassandra. Lawson Atkins et a.ls and 
52 561 acres , more or less, of land 
in Rockingham County, Virginia , 

Claim of Wallace c. Saunders 

The undersigned, Wallace c. Saunders, in answer to the 

petition filed in this court by the State Commission on Conservation 

and Development of the State of Virginia, and in response to the 

notice of condemnation awarded upon the filing of said petition and 

publication thereon, asks leave of the court to file this his 

7 answer to said petition and publication of notice . 

Respondent's name is Wallace c. Saunders , whose post 

office address i s 330 West Leigh Street, Richmond, Virginia. 

Respondent states that he has a right , i nterest and 

judicially determined lien in, to and upon that certain tract of 

land lying and being in Rockingham County, Virginia, within the 

area sought to be condemned, and known as the Mount Vernon tract , 

containing about twenty- one thousand acres ; that the record legal 

title to said land stands in the name of John A. Alexander; that 

said John A. Alexander is the record title owner of the mineral 

rights in fifteen hundred acres of land adjoining and considered 

a part of said Mount Vernon tract, on all of which respondent has 

a lien for the sum of $11,500 . 00 with interest thereon at six per 

centum per annum from September 8th, 1924 . 



I 

Respondent states that the metes and bounds of said land 

are shown by plat of survey of said Mount Vernon tract in the poss­

ession of petitioner; that petitioner has in its possession full in­

formation of the true lines of said land and the acreage therein 

contained. 

Respondent states that he is advised and believes that 

the total value of said land and mineral right is in excess of 

$125,000.00; that there are other valid liens against said land for 

large sums of money-, to-wit, $75,000.00 and that the value of said 

land and mineral rights sought to be condemned and taken by petitioner 

is a sum in excess of all valid liens against the same. 

Your respondent, under the provisions of Chapter 410, 

Section 12, of the Acts of the General Assembly of the State of 

Virginia, approved March 23rd, 1928, demands that the value of said 

land and all interest in and rights proposed to be condemned and 

taken by petitioner be submitted to and ascertained by a jury under 

instructions of the court upon the law and upon the relevancy and 

the legal effects of evidence, in the same manner as is usual and 

customary in jury trials in cases at law, without the necessity of 

a view of the premises by the jury. 

Respectfully submitted this 9th day of March, 1931. 

,g,,,_,~ 
501 Law Building, 
Richmond, Virginia, 
Counsel for 
Wallace c. Saunders. 

--fra,t.~.u.'- -4. /~ 
.By Couneel 
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State of Virginia, 

City of Richmond, to-wit: 

The undersigned hereby certifies that Wallace C. Saunders, 
the above named claimant, personally appeared before him and 

made oath that the matters and things appearing in his above 

answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief . 

Given under my hand this 9th day of March, 1931 . 



CASE NO. 1829 AT LAW 
VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 
OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

The State Connnission on 
Conservation and Development 
of the State of Virginia, 

vs. 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins et 
als and 52 561 acres, more 

{ 

or less, of land in Rockingham 
County, Virginia. 

! •' 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

The State Commission on Conservation 
and Development of the State of 
Virginia, 

vs . 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins et als and 
52 561 acres, more or less, of land 
in Rockingham County, Virginia, 

CASE NO . 1829 AT LAW 

Petitioner, 

Defendant. 

This day ca.me Wallace c. Saunders, by counsel, and on 

motion, the court doth adjudge, order and decree that Wallace 

c. Saunders be, and he is hereby~ allowed until March 18, 1931, 

to file his answer to the petition in this matter . 



CASE NO. 1829 AT LAW 

VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 

OF ROOKINGHAM COUNTY 

Tlle State Commission on 
Conservation and Development or the State or Virginia 

vs. 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins et 
als and 52 561 acres, more 
or less, or land in Rockingham 
County, Virginia. 



DIVISION COUNSEL B. & 0. R. R . CO. LOCAL COUNSEL VALLEY R. R. CO. 

RUDOLPH BUMGARDNER 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

ROOMS 9 AND 11 MASONIC TEMPLE 

SUCCESSOR TO BUMGARDNER 8: BUMGARDNER 

STAUNTON, VA. 

W~rch 11th, 1931 . 

Mr. J . Frank Blackburn, 
Clerk, 
H rrisonburg, Viginia . 

Dear Sir:-

• 

Condemnation John A. Alexander Lands 
1.fount Vernon 

I am her~nith enclosing answer of John A. 

Alexander in the above proceeding, in pursucmce of leave 

of court to file same on or before March 18th. 

Will you please note same as duly filed. 

· Very truly yours, 

,~~ 
RUDOLPH BUMG/1RDlillR. 

Copy to Jfi.1'. George B. White, 
501-4 Law Building, 
Ricrunond, Virginia. · 

RB/HFL 
'Sn closure 

I~ 



· Claim of John A. Alexander. 

IT THB CIRCUIT COURT OF _ROCKINGHA M: comrTY, VIRGINIA, no. 1829 at Law 

The State Commission on Conserva tion 
and Development of the State of Virginia 

vs 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and 
Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty One 
r(52,561) Acres, more or less, of land in 
Rockingham County, Virginia . . 

PETIT I OlH!..*R 

D3FBNDA1 TS 

The undersi5ned, in answer to the petition of the State 

Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, 

and in response to t h e notice of condemnation awarded upon the filing 

of said petition and pu1)lished in accordance with the order of the 

Circuit Court of Rockingham County, · Virginia, and by special leave 

of said court, in its order rendered on the 18th of February, 1931 , 

asks leave to file this his ansTTer to said petition and to said 

notice. 

The name of the Petitioner is John A. Alexander, care Rudolph 

Bumgardner, Staunton, Virginia, (Rudolph :Bumgardner, 1sq., St aunton, 

Virgini a , agent and attorney). 

The undersigned is the owner in fee of the following tract 

or parcel of land within the area sought to be condemned, which is 

improved with several buildings of more or less value, viz, 

(1) The f ee in a parcel of land described in the deed as 

22,700 acres, more or less,shown by the recent Park survey to con­

tain 20,704 acres; which lands ar e underla id with valuable minerals , 

conta in va luable timber, and considerable areas of which are fitted 

for agriculture . 

(2) . The mineral rights in 1500 acres contiguous or a d-

joining. 

Your petition acquired said tra ct and mineral rights in 

the ·year 1914, by deed -::of: .J•,:. E. Johnson, Trustee , to John .A. 

Alexander, da ted .August 22 , 1914, of record in the Cl erk's Office of 

Rockingham County in Deed Book 118 pag e 4~ , said deed being also 

- l -
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of record in the Clerk's Offices of the Counties of Augusta, Green 

and Albemarle , wherein s~all portions of said tract are located. 

By virtue of certain suits, confirmatory deeds, etc., the 

title to said lands has been completely cleared up, quieted and 

settled. 

Your Petitioner claims that the total value of the tract 

of 22,700 acres (20,704 according to the Connnission's figures) of 

which he owns the fee simple title, including the timber and under­

lying minerals, is $5 .00 an acre or $103 ,520 .00, the value of the 

estate in the underlying minerals and minine rights in 1500 acres 

of which other T1arties own the surface and timber, is ~3000 .00. 

There is no provision, s o far as Petitioner is advised in the Park 

Act, as in the Act controlling the acauisition of 1~nds by the Feder­

al Government for forestry reserve, for the retention of minera,H and 

future mining of same under the regulati ons prescribed by the Govern­

ment; so that the condemnation for Park purposes means destruction 

of the mineral values as respects the land owner. The Commission 
!'lad 

has/its surveys and plots made of the above mentioned land and is 

fully informed as to all details respecting metes and bounds, con­

tiguous owners, etc. 

Petitioner represents that, while he is the owner in fee 

of the land and mineral rights above mentioned, by reason of en­

cumbrances and a subsisting decree of sale your Petitioner's rights 

are nominal as respects the actual disposition of the proceeds, 

other than his interest to see that the land yields its full value 

for a pplication upon the outstanding liens, and consequent reduct­

ion of personal liability upon fBtiti oner. 

In the chancery causes heard together and now depending 

in the Circuit Court of Rockineham County, under the short court 

styles of Wallace Saunder~ et als. vs. John A. Alexander; Home 

Building and Loan Association vs. same; and Commonwealth of Virginia 

vs. same, the liens have been as certained , and by decree of sale 

entered in said causes on t~e 25th day of July, 1930, as modified 

_ 2 ______________________ l_v~\-
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by later decrees, the following have been appointed Commissioners 

of the Court for the purpose and directed to make sale of said lands, 

viz Rudolph :3umgardner, J. Frank Blackburn, :Tallace A. Williams, 

George B. White, F. S. Taverner Jr., George A. Walker and Herbert J. 

Taylor. The liens, which will consume the proceeds of the land, 

are as follows: 

(1) Commonwealth of Virginia for taxes. 

(2) Home Ruilding and Loan Association, pf Staunton, Va. 

(3.:a )E. W. Feuchtenberger, of Charlottesville, Va., 

b. State and City Bank and Trust Company of Richmond. 

c. Wallace C. Saunders of Richmond, Virginia. 

After the liens had been settled and agreed upon, the 

Kanawha lational Bank of Charleston, Charleston, ~est Virginia, in­

tervened by petition asserting a lien which was rejected. An appeal 

has been granted from the decree rejectin~ said lien, and said 

cause, under the short court style of Kanawha National Bank of 

Charleston vs. John A. Alexander et als, is pending on appeal in the 

Supreme Court of Appecls of Virginia at Staunton . 

. ihese lienors, , represented by court cormnissioners, are the 

substantial owners of the land, whc"' e rights are directly affected 

in said condemnation proceedings and who should be permitted to in­

tervene and protect their respective rights and interest. 

So fr as respects your Fetitioner, ever since the Park 

project was set on foot, he has been anxious and desirous±» of 

negot i ating and effecting a sale of said lands to the Park Commission 

and is willing and desirous to effect such a sale at any reasonable 

and fair price; the title is g ood, e.nd the:ue has never been a tirne 

at which e. sale could not be accomplished 011 rec sonable terms; and 

your Petitioner is at a loss to unde~stand the necessity for con­

deni..nation proceeding·s H' the public euthori ties Hre willing to 

allow and agree to a fair and com:pensetory price for the land they 

desire to acquire. 
- 3 - \02. 
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Your Petitioner's sole requirement in the case is that 

the court will protect his rights as land owner, and the rights of 

the lienors, whose property is being reruisitioned without effort to 

negotiate or treat in respect to the value or terms of a aale . 

Your petitioner reserves ell rights guar~nteed to him by 

the conde~~2tion statute, and reserves the right to demand a jury to 

be impanelled for ultimate deternination of the value of said land 

and nineral rights in the event that a fair allowance be not made 

by the eommission or by the Board appointed to view the land and 

make an award . 

Witness my signature this / /~ day of ~, 1931 . 

State of Virginia, 

County of Augusta, to -wit : 

The undersigned hereby certifies that Rudolph Bumgardner, 

Agent and Attorney for the :?,bove ne.med claimant, perE~onally appee.r ­

ed before her and mede oath thct the matters and things aprearing 

in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief . 

This //M. day of 'March, 193m . 

)JJJ. ~ 
Notar~ 

Filed in the Clerk's Office 
Rockingham County, Va, 

MAR I v1 93'1 
--f:Jf-~~~ 
/-----,Clerk r • 



Case No. 1829 at Law 

The ., St2 te Commision on Conaer­
va"bion and Developr1ent of the 
Sh\te of Virgj_nia - Petitioner 

.J 

vs . :.Ansvrer of John P . • Alexander 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and 
others, and Fifty two Thousand 
Five Hundred Sixty One (52,561) 
Acres, more or less, of land 
in Rocklng11gn County, Virginia . 

Def end;;mts 

====-----$!:&:~ .444 S: U QI -~~ ... --
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RUDOLHI J3UM:G.4RDNJTIR, ;_ TTOR1T.EY 
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The Commonwealth of Virginia, 
~oanoke 

To the Sheriff of ~~l:lsta: County, Greeting : 

You are hereby commanded to summon J . A. Finke 

to appear before the Circuit Court of Augusta County, at the Court House thereof, on the ...... ·- ~·~·~1-::: ............ _ ............................. _ 

day oL .. : ..... .. 9.9..~Q}:l .f?.J.'.'. .. J~?.'!.. . ... , to show cause, if any ........... P.:~ ... ... can, why he should 

not be required to pay t he sum of $187 . 50 on the purchase of the tract of 

land in Rockinghal"!l county , Virginia , known as 11 The Burrows Tract , 11 purchased 

by him in the cause of John J. . Alexander• s Trustees vs John A. Alexander et al., 

pending in s a id court,and the estimated proportionate share of costs of suit 
failure 

and sale charged against said tract,and trustees commissions ; or upon his/to 

do s o why the sai d tract of land should not be re-sold at his risk and costs. 

And have then and there this writ. Witness HARRY BURNETT, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the 

................. ~?..~P.: .................... .... day of ................. -................ 9 .. <?.~.9..?..~.!. ... .. ......... !.~.?.!. ..... .... : ... , in the .} .. ?.:?..!1.~ ........ year of the Commonwealth . 

. dr ............ ..................................................................... ............................ Clerk. 

II I 
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rhis deed n:ade anl entered into this 1 5th dey of January,1920 , 

by and between R•V.Lancaster,Jr., and Nell Bonner Lancaster,his wife, 

parties of the first part and .A.J.Burrows,party of the second part, 

W I T N ~ S S ~ T H 

That fo.t. nd in consideration of the sum of Thirty five Hundred 

Dollars{;ul3500.00) paid and to be paid as follows, to-wit: Nineteen 

Hundred ana. Eighty-seven Dollars and Fifty Cents($1987.50) ,cash in 

hand paid by said party of the second i:e,rt to said parties of the 

fix st part, tlB receipt of 'Which is hereby acknowledged ,Five Hundred 

and Twelve Dollars ani Fifty Oents,($512.50) is paid by the assumption 

by said party of tbe second i:e,rt of the payment of a certain bond in 

the principal sum of Five Hundred Dollars($500.00) with interest 

thereon form 4\ugust 2lst,1919,executed by R.V .Lancaster Jr.,and. Nell 

Bonner Lancaster to Ward Swank, and secured by deed of .trust to J.R. 

Switzer, 'JJrustee, over the property hereinafter convey ed., recorded 

in Deed Book 108 at page 297, in the U1erk' s Office of Rockingham 

County,Virg:i.nia; payment of v.hich said bond and the interest thereon 

from August 2lst,1919,said party of the second part h3reby expressly 

assumes;and the residue of the purchase price,to-wit: One Thousand 

Dollars($1000.00),is to be paid on the 15th day of January,192l;wb.ich 

said deferred payment last mentioned is evidenced by a certain bond in 

the sum of One Thousand ollars($1000.00) of even date herewith,executed 

by A.J.Bu:rrows to R.V.Lancaster ,Jr.,bearing interest ,r:eyable annually 

at 6% per annum from date,ani to secure the payment of which said bond 

said party of the second IS rt has this da~ executed to Wm•d Swank, Trustee , 

a deed of trust over tbe f"f'operty hereinafter conveyed;-----in considera­

tion of which said cash i::ayment , assumption of debt,and execution of bond 

said parties of the first p:i.rt hereby bargain, sell ,grant and convey, with 

General Warranty of title unt-0 said party of the second part all of 

those two certain tracts or parcels of l.and,situate in Stonewall Magis ­

terial District,Rockingham C0unty , Yirg:i.nia,containing in the aggregate 



*** 

549½ acres , though the srum is sold and hereby conveyed in gross ard 

not by the acre , a.nd bounded as follows . TRACT # l : Beginning at a stake 

near some taJ.l pine.s corner t o D. P . Shulor and R. V.Lancaster,and run­

ming with the latter s . 22 ! w. 132 poles to a small pine , S.40 E. 20. 85 

ples to a stake near several small pines ,N. 44 E 100. 6 poles to a .. 
stake on ridge above Deep ,o r Stillhouse,Run, N. 39½ E. 82 pol es to a 

s take on ridge , corner to Jno . M.Alexander , and with him N. 28 w. 268 

poles to a stake on outside line of survey, S 49 w. 16 . 2 poles to a s t ake 

and pile of stones corner to Henry Raines, and with him, s . 74 W. 30 poles 

to a small white oak near the creek , corner to the said Raines and D. P . 

~hulor , thence leaving Jiaines and running with Shuler up the various 

courses of the creek s. 28 E 180 poles to a stake s. 23½ w. 55 poles to 

the beginning. Containing 100 acres . TRACT # 2 : Beginning at a stake 

corner to Jno . M • .Alexander , along base of mountain N. 39 El. 230 poles to 
,.,,.. 

a stake on ridge N. 8½ W. 3~4 poles to a stake N. 67 E. 100 , 6 poles to 

a stake on top of bank on North side of Upper Lewis Run , S 52 E 30 poles 

to a stake, thence leaving said Run snd running with the mountain N. 57 

E. 180 poles to a stake N. 17 W. 185 poles to a stake on line of Mrs . 

Walker,and with same S 43½ w. 174 . 2 poles to a stakes . 84 W. 105 . 5 poles 

to a stake , S 45 W 49 .75 poles to a stake S 9 W 138 poles to a stake,in 

a bunch of srm.11 pines on benk above road , S 43 W 38 poles! to a stake,N 

52 W 42 pol es to a stake on bank above a small dra~, ~ 18 .ID 40 p o\es to a 

stake in edge of Richard Morris ' s field , and c orner to same,thence with 

Morris N. 72 W 80 poles to a Black Oak , corner to Sam Lewis end Il~o . Wheat 

and with tbe latter S 52½ 72. 2pol es to a stake corner to John Shifflett 

*** and with him s. 29 , El 80 poles-" to the beginning. Conteining 465 acres . 

Excepting , however , from the above metes and bounds a certain tract of 

15½ acres heretofore conveyed by these granters to John Shifflet by deed 

dated October 24th ,1916,duly of record in the Clerk 1 s Office of Rockingham 

County ,Virginia , i:n Deed Book 106 at page 156;which said Shifflett tract 

S 52½W 20 poles to a stake on Jno . JI. Alexander~ line , and with him S 28 E 
176 poles 

--~-----~-------'' 



is included within the n:etes and bounds given but is excluded from the 
:present conveyance. The land bereby conveyed is the same land conveyed to 
R.V.Lancaster,Jr. by A.E.Johnson,frustee,by deed dated April 14th,1914, 
recorded in Deed Book 102 at. page 510,in the 9lerk's Office of Rockingham 
County.Virginia,exeepting the t.ra.ct of 1~ a.ores heretofore conveyed in -John ::ll.ifflett and above referredto. +\eference to a11 o:f the a esaid 
deed is here n:ade. A road way is hereby reserved for the County Road along 
the present location,or other location that may be agreed upon. 

Witness the follo'Wi.. ng signatures am seals. 

$3.00 in Staprns 

R.V.Lancester,Jr. 

Nell Bonner Lancester 

State of Virginia,Ci ty ofSuffolk, to -wit: 

( SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

I,Pym Wilson,a Notary Public in and for the Uou.nty and State 
aforesaid,whose term of office expires on the 3rd day of March ,1923,hereby 
certify the R.V.Lanc~ster,Jr.,and Nell Bonner Lancaster,his wife,whose 
names are signed to the foregoing deed bearing date of January 15th,1920,have 
personally appeared before Im in my said County and acknowle~ged the same. 
Given under my hand this 17th day of January,1920 

Pym Wilson, N.P. 

Virginia: In the C1erk's Office of the Circuit C0 urt of Rockingham 
County, file :foregoing deed of bargt:d.n and sale was this day pr esented 
in the office aforesaid,and is,together -with the certificate of 
acknowledgment annexed,admitted to record this 28 day of January,1920. 

Test e: J .F. Blackburn, Clerk 
A Copy: 

Testa:,~ ~ ,:?-'F · Clerk. 

ll'-1 



This deed made the 14th day of October ,1918 , between Charlton A. 

Alexander and Helen S.Alexancler , husband and wife , and J ames .A.Alexander 

ani Mildred T.Alexa:nder , husband and vr.ife , all parties of the first part 

and A. J. Burrows and J. A. Finke , trading as Burr ov.,: s & Company , par ti es of 

the second pa:rt , 

WITNESS ~TH: 

That for and in consideration of One Thousa.rrl Dollars ($1000 . oo ) of 

which $200 . 00 is paid in cash,and the balance is evidenced by the five 

(5) not es of the farties of the second part for $160 ~00 each , of even 

date herewith, and due respectively one each year for five(5) years after 

date , and bearing interest at the rate of 6% per minum, payable annually, 

receipt of e ll of mich cons:ideration is hereby acknovvledged , the ss.id 

Charlton A • .Alexanier , Helen S.Alexa:nder , James A.Alexander and Mildred T • 

.Alexander , parties of the first part , do grant , sell and convey vvi th cove-
and 

nants of general warranty unto A. J. Burrows J • .A.Finke , trading as 
A 

Burrows & Compsny,parties of the seconi part , all 01 a certain tract or 

parcel of land situated in H'ockingllam County , State of Virginia,known as 

a part of the Mt . Vernon Tract of land , and being a fart of the same land 

conveyed to A.E. Johnson, Trustee , by Jae ob Yost, Trustee et al , by deed dated 

the 17th day of May ,1913 , and duly recorded. in deed book 137 at page 338 

of the Circuit C0 urt Clerk1 s Office of Augusta County ,Virginia , and bounded 

as follows: viz: Beginning at a stone cornaT to Wheat S- 49- W 32.2 poles 

to a stake corner to R.V.Lancaster,Jr ., ani vdth him S- 28-268 poles to a 

stake,M . 39½ E. 65 poles to a stake on side of ridge,~T- 28 i . 256 poles to 

a stake on eat ' s line , and vdth the same S- 52½- W. 27½ poles to the be-

ginning , containing 100 _acres , more or less . A roadway is hereby reserved 

for the Gounty road el.ong the :.;iresent location or other location that 

might be agreed upon . The parties of the fir st part covenant that they 

are siezed in fee simple of said land,and have the right to convey the 

same ; that they have done no act to encumber the same ; that the grantees 

shall have quiet and peaceful possession , free from all encumbrances ; 



and that they will make such further assurances of title as may 
be requisite . A vendor ' s lien is hereby specifically retained to 
secure the prompt payment of the principal and interest of the said 
notes according to th ir tenor am e:t'fect;it being understood and 
agreed , in and for the said consideration, that if default is made 
in the pa .ent of any of the said not es or int er est thereon, that the 

holder thereof rmy declE.re all of the remaining notes due and at 
once rayable . 

V:i. tness the following signatux es and seals this 
October 14,1918 . 

( 1 . 00. in stamps) 

tate of Mississippi 

County of Hinds 

City of J ackson 

• 

Charlton A.Alexander 

Hcl. en s. exarnler 

James A.Alexander 

Mildred T.Alexander 

{SJ:lAL) 

( S.u.AL) 

( eal) 

I , the undersigned Notary Public in and for the above named 
city , county and state,certify that Charlton A..Alexe.nder,Hele:n s. 
A exander,James .A.Alexander and Mildred T.Alexmrler,whose nm1es 

are signed ~o the writing he-r-ein , bear-ing- d.at <:lf 9e-t-obe 14th , 1918 , 

have this day aclmowled.ged the same before me, a.s their ov.n. act am 
deed,in my said oounty . 1itness my h?lld and seal this October 21st 
1918 . (; .,,, \ \ 

! _(.)"' :""") ) 
'-- •/ 

My 
~ - .,,.r 

commissio·n- --0-~ires 

L.Barrett Jones 

Notary Public 

Dec . 20 , 1918 . 

___ Ill, 



Vi:rginia: In the Clerk• s Office of the Circuit Cour t of Rockingham 
'.Db.is Deed from Oha rlton A. Alexander &c to A.J.Burrows &c was this 

County , Oct . 29 , 1918.Aday presented in the office aforesaid , and is 

together with the cer t ificate of acknowledgement a.nnexed admitted 

to :record. 

Teste : J .F.Blackbum Clerk 

Release 

The f i ve ( 5) notes for $1 60 each,mentioned and described 

in tbe annexed deed , and secured by lien therein retained,were 
... 

assigned tn J ohn M. Alexander , and have now been fully paid to him 
p 

as such assignee , a.nd I hereby release the said lien as to said 

five notes this 17th day of May 1921. 

J . M • .Alexand er by 

Teste : J . Robert Switzer ,D.c. Ward Swank , Atty. 

A COPY: 

Teste: · ~~, ~Cl ark . 

"l 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF AUGUSTA COUNTY, VIRGINIA : 

Alexander, J. A. 's Trustees, 

v. DECREE 

Alexander, J. A. , et als . 

This cause came on this day to be heard upon the papers 
formerly read and the reryort of the Trustees of the sale of the 
office building, nersonal property therein contained, and the 
Burrows tract in Rockingham County, and was argued by counsel. 

And it appearing to the Court from the said report of 
the Trustees that the prices obtained are fair and adequate, the 
sales therein reported on:-

1. The office building for $42010 .00 to the Board of Super­
visors of Augusta County. 

2. The Office equipment for $225 .79, and 

3. The A.H. Burrows tract in Rockingham County for (2000 .00 
to J. A. Fink. 

And it further appearing that the purchasers have com­
plied with the terms of sale, except that the Board of Supervisors 
have elected to nay cash for the office building purchased by them, 
it is adjudged ordered and decreed the t the sales to the ?forenamed 
purchasers.be, and the same are hereby confirmed. 

And it further appearing to this Court that J. A. Fink 
bought in the Burrows tract in Rockingham County for the sum of 
$2000 .00 to nrotect a debt owed to him on the property and secured 
by a vendor's lien on the said property, it is adjudged ordered and 
decreed that J. A. Fink do pay into the hands of the Trustees the 
sum of ;~187.50 for his estimated pronortionate share of the court 

JI~ 
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costs which was charged against the Burrows tract, and the Trustees • 

commissions and the costs of the sale of that property. 

It is further adjudged ordered and decreed that the 

Trustees, Curry Carter and Thos . R. Nelson, do forthwith proceed , 

according to the report of the Jaster Commissioner in this cause, 

to disburse the funds they now have in hand arising from the sale 

of the McComb o~chard, the office building, the personal property 

sale of the office equipment of J. A. Alexander, the timber sold 

to J. c. Robertson heretofore reported in this cause, and the 

apple crop sold off the Hancock place, heretofore reported . 

And it is further adjudged ordered and decreed that the 

said Curry Carter and Thos . R. Nelson, Trustees, do make deed to 

the Board of Supervisors of Augusta County, and upon the payment 

of the costs of sale and costs of suit and Trustees 1 commissions, 

that they do execute a deed to J. A. Fink for the Burrows tract in 

Rockingham County, and for the drvawing and executing of the above 

deeds they are to receiveihe sum of $7 . 50 for each deed drawn. 

It is furt her adjudged ordered and decreed tbat this 

cause be referred back to the !{aster Commissioner to deteraine 

the pronortion of the costs incurred int is suit that ought to be 

charged against the various funds qrising from the sale of the 

prouerties heretofore sold. 

I~ 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

The State Commission on Conservation 
and Development of the ~tate or 
Virginia, 

vs. 

Cassandra ~awson Atkins et als and 
52 561 acres, more or less, o.f land 
in Rockingham County, Virginia, 

CASE NO. 1829 AT LAW 

Petitioner, 

De.fendant. 

This day came George B. White, one of the Special 

Connnissioners appointed by this court in the consolidated 

causes of Saunders vs. Alexander, etc., and on his motion, 

the court doth adjudge, order and decree that the said Com­

missioners be, and they are hereby• allowed until March 18, 

1931, to file their answer to the petition in this matter. 
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C.&SE NO. 1829 AT I.AW 

VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 

OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

The State Commission on 
Conservation and Development 
of the State of Virginia 

vs. 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins et 
als and 52 561 acres, more 
or less, of land in Rockingham 
County, Virginia. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA, No . 1829 at Law 

he State Commission on Conservation nd Development of the State of Virginia 

vs 

assandra Lawson~ tkins and others , and i fty two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty One 52 , 561 ) Acres , more or less, of la .~d in ockingham Cou11ty, Virginia . 

PETITIONER 

The undersigned , in answer to the petition of the State 
ommission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia 
nd in resr onse to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the fil­
ng of said petition and published in accordance with ti1 0 order of 
he Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia , and by special 
eave of said court , in its order render ea on the 18th day of Feb­
uary, 1931, asks leave to file this his answer to said petition 

not:~~~/'-~~~~ wz-~~~ "4-'-"-"'-::T~he name of the Petitioner is Kanar National Bank of 
harleston , Wes t Virginia, in care- of F . s . Tavenner, agent and 
ttorney for said ba nk, with a ddress at Woodstock, Virginia . 

The undersigned respectfully sta t es that it has a r i ght 
nteres t and judicia , determi ned lien , to and upon tha t certa in 
ra0t of land l ying and being in Rockingham County , Virginia , with­
n the area sought to be cond ~mned and known as the l!iount Vernon 
rac t , containi ng about Twenty Two Thousand Seven Hundred (22 , 700) 
ores , more or less, in f ee , and th e mineral right s in Fifteen 
undred ( 1500) acres , contiguous to , or adjacent the l, ount Vernon 
ract of real estate . 

The unders i gned states th at the met e s and bounds of 
aid l and are shown by pl at of survey of said ,1ount Vernon t:mact 
n the possessi on of pe titioner ; tha t petitioner has in its poss­
ssion full informat ion of the true lines of said land and the 
crsage there in sontained o 
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The undersigned states th&t he is advised and believes 

total value of said land and ,.mineral righ~ is in. e~cess 
~ 4, .. -<4.~ z_ ~ (._~~ .- ->-flUI 

f $125,000.00; that thoPo a~e oth vali liens a~ E!El:id 4 and 

k4o•'1·0f/ 
and that the value of 

aid land and minerdl rights sought to be condemneu and taken by 

is a sum in excess of all valid liens ag ~inst the same . 

The unuersigned reserves all rights given to it by the 

ondemnation Statute, and reserves the right to demand a jury to 

e impanelled for ultimate determination of the value of said land 

nd mineral rights . 

Given this i8th day of November , 1931 . 

he State of Virginia, 
ounty of Rockingham , to-wit: 

The undersigned her by certifies th~t F . s . Tavernner , 

f Woods tock, Virginia , agent and attorney for above mentioned 

laimant , personally apr ea:eed before her and made oath that the 

atters and things in the above answer , are true to the best of his 

nowledge and belief. 

Given this 18th day of November , 1931 . 



Filecl in the Clerk's Office 
Rockingharn County, \/a. 

NO\J ?1' 1SS \ 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
~~er~ 

ROCKINGHAM co · ,fflGINrA, No .1829 

The State Commission on Conservation 

at Law 

and Development of the State of Virg inia PETITIONER 

vs 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and 
Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty One 
(52,561) Acres , more or less , of land in 
Rockingham County, Virginia . 

DEFENDANTS 

The undersigned , Special Commissioners, a ppointed 

by the Circuit Court of Rockingham County , Virg inia, by decree 

entered in said cause, on the 25th day of July , 1930 , and sub-

sequent decrees in the causes of the Home Building and Loan Ass­

oca tion, a corporation, vs. John A. Alexander and others ; Wallace 

c. Saunders vs. John A. Alexander and others ; Commonwealth of 

Virginia vs . John A • .Alexander and others , in answer to the petit­

ion of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of 

the State Commission of Virginia and in response to the notice of 

condemnation awarded upon the filing of said petition and publish­

ed in ace ordanc e with the order of the Circuit Court of Rockingham 

County Virginia , and by special leave of said court , in its order 

rendered on the 18th da y of February , 1931, asks leave to file 

this their answer to said petition and to said notice . 

The undersigned respectfully sta te as special comm­

issioner s they have certain rights in that certain tract of Jand 

lying and being in Rockingham County Virginia , within the ar.-ea 
n 

sought to be condemned and know.,..as the Mount Vernon Tract , con-

taining about Twenty Two Thousand Seven Hundred (22 ,700) acres , 

more or less , in fee, and the mineral rights in Fifteen Hundr ed 

{1500) acres , contiguous to , or adjacent the Mount Vernon tract of 

real estate . 

y 
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The undersigned state that the metes and bounds of 

said land are shown by plat and survey of said Mount Vernon tract 

filed in these proceedings , which plat and survey gives information 

of the true lines of said land and the acreage therein contained. 

The undersigned states that they are advised and 

believe that the total value of said land and mineral right is in 

excess of $125,000.00; that there are valid biens against said 

land for large sums of money: approximately $90 , 000 . 00, and that 

the value of said land and mi neral ri ghts sought to be condemned 

ar:d t aken by petitioner is a sum in excess of all valid liens 

against the same o 

Given this 18th day of November , 1931 0 

I 

The State of Virginia , 
~ of ~ '--· to -wit: 
f ,.-~--~ e-~ ~ rsigned hereby certifies that F o s . Tavernn 

er Jr.,,George E. Walker , Walter • Williams Jr., and George B. 

White , Special Commissioners , personally appeared before me in 

my e~ y afores aid , and made oath that the ma tters and things 

in the above answer , are true to the best of their knowledge and 

belief . 

Given this [1~ay of November , 1931 . 



L..o.w OrnoEs 

FRAl'..'l{ s. TAVENNER, JR. 

WOODSTOOK. VIRO:fNIA 

hr . J . Robert Switzer , Clerk , 
Harrisonburg , 

Virginia. 

Dear Bob : 

Nov . 20 , 19 31 . 

I obtained from the Clerk ' s Office for use in the 
condemnation proceeding the claim filed in behalf of 
John A. Alexander in law case 1829 , as well as the claim 
of Wallace C. Saunders . Hhenthe Commission adjourned 
yesterday afternoon , the Clerk's Office was closed . I 
am , therefore , forwarding to you these two claims . 

I am likewise inclosing claims to be filed in the 
said cause by ~tate Planters Bank & Trust Company and the 
Commissioners of the Court in the Alexander case . 'lill 
you please mark these two latter claims filed? 

'Ni th kindest regards , I am 

Inc . 4 
FSTJr : G 

Yours very tru(/ 

9. f 1/~~ 

I u_ 



IN TIE CIRCUIT COURT OF .ROCKINGHAM COUNTY , VIRtnif I Wk···aw 

· kin _ \m~, 'ft, 

The State Commission on Conservation and 
uevelopment of the 0tate of Virginia 

vs 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and 
Fifty 'I'wo Thousand Five Hundred .Sixty One 
(52 , 561) Acre3, more or Leos, of Land in 
Rockingham County , Virginia . 

NOVo?/ §s1 

~IBf T TIONER 

DEFEND NTS 

The undersigned , in answer to the petition of the State 

Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of 

Virginia, and in re s onse to the notice of condemnation awarded 

upon the filing of said petition and ,ublished in accordance with 

the order of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, 

and by special leave of said court, in its order rendered on the 

18th de.y of February, 1931 , asks leave to file this their answer 

to said petition and to said notice . 

The name of the Pettitioners are The National Bank and 

Trust Company of Charlottesville , Virginia , and Ida Irene Feuchten 

berger , representatives of the estate of E. W. Feuchtenberger, in 

care of George E. Walker; attorney for said re1,resentatives, whose 

address is Charlottesville, Virginia . 

The undersigned respectfully state . that they have a 

right , inter t.:st and judicial determined lien of .,;10 , 500 . UO, with 

interest thereon, from September 8 , 1 924 , to and u1~ on that certai 

tract of ·land lying and being in Rockingham County, Virginia , with 

in the area sought to be condemned and known as the Mount Vernon 

tract , containing about Twenty Two Thousand Seven Hundred (22 , 700} 

acres, more or le Gs, in fee, and the mineral rights in Fifteen 

Hundred (1500 ) acres , contiguous to , or adjacent the Mount Vernon 

tract of real estate . 

'-11 
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The undersigned stat es that the metes and bounds 
of said land are shown by plat and survey of said Mount Vernon 
tract in the possession of petitioner, and now filed in these 
proceedings which gives information of the true lines of sa id 
l and and the acreage therein contained. 

The undersigned states that they are advised and 
believe that the total value of said land an d mineral right 
is in excess of ~90,000.00; that there are valid liens against 
said land for l arge sums of money, approximately .;ii 90,00.00, 
and the value of said iand and mineral rights sought to be 
condemned and taken by petiti oner in excess of all valid 
liens against same. 

Given this 19th. day of November, 1931. 

Attorney for National Bank and Trust Co. of Charlottesville, Virginia and Ida Irene Feuchtenberger, Representatives of ~state of E. w. Feuchtenberger, . deceased. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this io~day of 
November, 1931. 

Notary Public for Albemarle County 

My commission expires on the ~ day of '¾fad. , 19~. 



; Fi ea in the Clerl<'S umcc 
Rockingham Coun~y, Va. 

NOV ,j1!1 1S:;1 

~ lerk 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY , VIRGINIA, Nol829 at Law 

The State Commission on Conservation 
and Development of the State of Virginia. 

vs 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and 
1.Pifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty One 
(52 , 561} acres, more or less, of land in 
Rockingham County, Virginia . 

PETITIONER 

DEFENDi!..NTS 

The undersigned , in answer to the petition of the 

State Commission on Conservation and Development of the S tate 

of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarde 

upon the filing of said petition and published in accordam e with 

the order of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia , 

and by special loove of said court, in its order rendered on the 

18th day of February , 1931 , asks leuve to file this its answer 

to said pe tition and to said notice . 

The name of the Petitioner is , State-Planters Bank 

and Trust Cmmpany, of Ricbmond Virginia , in care of Walter • 

Williams Jr ., attorney for said bank , with address, 1101 East 

Iv.1a.in Street , Richmond Virginia . 

The undersigned respectfully states that it has a 

right, interest and judicially determined lien of t l3 , 000 . 00 , 

with interest thereon, from September 8 , 1924 , to and upon thut 

certain tract of land lying and being in Rockingham County , 

Virginia , within the area sought to be condemned and knovm as 

the Mount Vernon tract , containing about Twenty Two Thousand 

Seven Hundred (22,700) acres , more or l ess , in fee , and the min­

eral ri ghts in Fifteen Hundred (1500) acres , contiguous to, or 

adjacent the Mount Vernon tract of real estate . 

5) 
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The undersigned st,Ates that the metes and bounds of 

said land are shown by plat of survey of said ount Vernon tract 

in the possession of petitioner : tha t petitioner has in its poss­

ession full information of the true line s of said land and the 

acreage therein contained . 

The undersigned states that it is advised and believ s 

that the total value of said land and mineral right is in excess 

o~ $125 , 000 . 00 : tbat there are valid lien s agninst said land for 

large sums of money: approximately $90 , 000 . 00 , and tha t the value 

of said land and mineral ri gh ts sought to be condemned and taken 

by petitioner is in excess of all valid liens against the same . 

Given this 18th of November , 1931 0 

The State of Virginia , 

~ of ~~~~;t,·7 to-wit : 

The undersigned hereby certifies that Walter~ . 

Will iams Jr ., of Richmond Virginia , attorney for above mentiomed 

claimant, personally appeared before me and made oath that the 

matters a nd things in the above answer , are true to the best of 

his knowledge and belief . 

Given this lf_;/;(J_ay of November, 1931 . 

52. 
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lN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCK­
IN~HAM COUNTYi VIRGINIA. 

The state Commission on con­
servation am Development of 
theState of Vi r ginia 

Petitioner 
v . AT LAW no . 1829 
Cassandra Lawson Atkins and 
others and .h'ifty-two 'J.'hous­
and and Five Hundred Sixty­
one (52 , 661) Acres of land , 
more or less , in Rockingham 
county , Virginia 

Defendants 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUUTY, lIRGIMIA: 

The State Commission on Conservation and 

of the State of Virginia - - - - - - - -
Devel op~e1:1 t ~ ~ 
- - Pe ti ti onftfed in the Bl@Ph's Office 

v. AT LAW NO. 1829 
Rockingham County, Va. 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others and Fifty-two Thous­ NOV 'J-11933 

and and Five Hunnred Sixty-One (52,661) Acres of Land,ntP~J:..+:---~ 

more or 1ess, in Rockingham County, a,,,.MU.,.,.. .. -='-'-~lerk 

Virginia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Defenda~ts. 

To the Honorable H. w. Bertram, Judge of the said Court: 

Your peti ti one rs respectfully· represent unto your Hon­

or tnat there is now depending in the Uircuit Court of Rockingham 

County on the chancery side there o:r three certain causes uuder the 

name and style of Wallace c. Saunders, suing on behalf of nimself 

and all other creditors, Complainant, v. John A. Alexander et als., 

Defendants, Home Building and Loan Association , Complainant, v. John 

A. Alexander et a1s., Defendants , Commonwealth of Virginia, Com­

plainant, v. John A. Alexander et als., Defendants, which sa.id chan­

cery causes by proper decree of the court are being neard together. 

Your petitioners further show that the State Commis­

sion on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia insti­

tuted condemnation proceedings for the purpose of condemning the 

said real estate ror National Park purposes. Your petitioners are 

now informed that an order in the nature of a judgment in rem was 

this day entered by this court in the said condemnation proceedings, 

condemning to the use of the State Commission on Conservation and 

Development of the State or Virginia, in fee, a tract of 19,b54 acres, 

a part or the land in tfle bill and proceedings mentioned, known as 

the Mount Vernon Tract, and ascertained and determined the value of 

the ree simple estate together with the amount of the incidental dam­

ages r esulting fran the condemnation thereof .to be Forty-five Thous­

and Seven Hundred Dollars ($45,700.00), the tract so condemned being 

designated in the said order as tract No. 326 . 
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Your petitioners aver that those who appear to have any 

claim of right , title, estate or interest in or to any of the lands 

condemned as Tract No . 326 or to the proceeds arising out of the con­

demna ti on thereor or to the incidental d2Jnages arising from such con­

demnation as set forth in the said report filed by special investi ­

gators ane1. the Board of Apprais·::1.l Commis S10ners , appointed herein , af­

ter diligent search ma.de for such pers ons as set out in said report , 

have been judicially determined to be thpse parties set out in tne 

report of Lair d L. Conrad filed in the said consolidated causes and 

dated ~ /..{-# / 9..?3 , as amended and modified by 
.? 

agreement and supplemental agreement between certain of the parties 

to the· said cause bearing date the 26th day of October , 1931 , and the 

3rd day of November , 1931 , respectively, approved and airected to be 

confirmed by order of tlle Supreme uourt of Appeals of Virginia en­

tered therein on the 12th day of November, 1931 . 

Your petitioners further aver that the record in this 

proceeding does not disclose any denial or dispute by any party or 

person in iuterest of such averments , statements or charges as are 

set rorth in this petition . 

Whererore , your petitioners aver that the said parties 

judicially determined by the report of Laird L. Conrad as amended and 

modified by agreement and supplemental agreement as hereinabove set 

forth , to be the only persons having any claim of right , title , estate 

or interest in the proceeds of the sale or the real estate condemned 

herein as tract ~o. 326 , are entitled to receive the award of 

$45 , 700 . 00 adjudged to be paid in this condemnation proceeaing for 

said tract No . 326 , and that the said award should be forthwith paid 

by the Treasurer o!'. the State of Virginia to the Uircui t Court of 

Rockingham County, Va ., and placed to tne credit of tne court in 

said consolidated causes to be paid and distributed by the Clerk of 

said court under the ru ture order or the c oort in said consolidated 

causes , but before distribution is ma.de in the said consolidated 

causes , all taxes due and unpaid on said real estate designated as 
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as ~ract ~o. 326, shall be paid. 

The prayer or this pe titi on is, therefore, that the 

court enter an order in this case directing tnat the aforesaid award 

be paid forthwith 1n accordance witA tne provis l ons of the statute 

in such cases made and provided. 

Respectfully submitted. 

I 
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IN TH ' CIRCUIT C U T OF ROCKilWH COUNTY, VIRGI IA : 

The State Commission on Conservation and Development 
of the State of Virginia - - - - - - - - - Petitioner 

v . A LA l • 1829 ORDER 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others and Fifty-two 
Tnou sand and Five Huildr ed Sixty-One ( 52 , 661 ) Acres 
of Land , more or less , in Rockingham Couuty, 
Virginia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Defendants 

'} I g-J.6-t I; >t ~ I,._ H ~ 1 

This IJ,'8ij/ came Home Building & Loan Association, Kanawha 
ft 

National Bank of Charle ston , ,est Virginia, the ~ational Bank of 

Charl·ottesville , and Ida I . Feuchtenberger , Executors of E. w. Feuch­

tenberger , deceased , state- Planters Barut and Trust Company and Wal­

lace c. Saunders , by couns el , and by leave of court filed their pe­

tition herein , dated the 2nd day of Novanber , 1933 . 

Upon consideration whereof , it appearing to the court 

that a judgment was entered in this proceeding on the 2nd day of 

November_,_ 1933 , condemning to the use of the State commission on 

uonservation and Development of the State o~ Virginia, in fee, a 

tract of 19 , 654 acres , known as the Mount Vernon Tract, and desig­

nated in the order of judgment as Tract ~o. 326, it being a part of 

the land described in the bilJ. and proceedings hereinafter men­

tioned , which ascertained a.nu det E:rmined value of the fee simple es­

tate , together with the amount of the incidental damages r esulting 

from the condemnation thereof, was . 45 , 700 . 00. 

And it further appearing fr an the petition and the 

record that those who have any claim of right , title , est2.te or 

interest in or to any of the l ands condemned, as Tract No. 326 , or 
out of the 

to the proceeds arising :tx.1smuoccoc)I condemnation thereof or to the 

1ncidental damages arising from such condemnation e re those parties 

included among the parties to the consolidated causes , under the 

name and style of Wallace c. Saunders , suing on behalf of himself' 

and all other creditors , Complainant , v . John A. Alexander et als ., 
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Defendants, Home Building & Loan Association, Complainant, v. John 

A. Alexander et a.ls., Defendants, uornmonwealtb of Virginie, uomplain­

ant, v. John A. Alexander et als. , Defendants, and whose claims are 

audited and reported by L. L. Conrad , Gorr.missioner in his report dat­

ed the / .;SJ;# day of ~ , 19-<1~, and filed in said consolidat­

ed causes, as amended and modified by agreement and supplemental 

agreement between certain of the parties of the said causes bearing 

date the 26th dey of October, 1931, and the 3rd day of November , 

1931, respectively, approved and directed to be confirmed by or-

der o - the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia, entered therein on 

the 12th day of November , 1931, it is accordingly so adjudged, or­

dered and decreed. 

And it further appearing to the court that the record 

in this proceeding does not disclose any deniai or dispute by any 

party or person in interest as to the title to said Tract JJo. 326 

or to the proceeds arising fran the condemnation thereof; and that 

it is proper to make payment of the said award of ~45,700 . 00 to the 

Circuit uourt of Rockingham County , Virginia , to be placed to the 

credit of said crurt in the said consolidated causes for administra­

tion and distribution under the order of the said court to be made 

in sai d consolidated causes , it is therefore fur t her adjudged , ordered 

and decreed that the said award of $45 , 700 . 00 be paid by 

the Treasurer of the St e,te of Vi rginia to the Ui rcui tuourt of Rock­

ingham county, Vi rginia , and placed to the credit of thesaid vourt 

in sai d consolidated causes , to be distributed by the ulerk of the 

said uour t under the future order of the court in said o-onsolida t ed 

causes, but before distribution of said award of ~45 , 700 . 00 is made 

by order of the court i ns id consolidated causes , all taxes due 

and unpaid on the said tract .1:10 . 326 shall be pai'!, ~...:..., t:>-v~ . 

~vr-~ ~ ;c11 ~ 47 ~ L ~ ~~e~d 
4 ~ e£vv1c. ~ ~ · ~r £; J:t. ~ t' --i: ~ ~\~· ~~r~~-z;~,'y~. 

~ ~ 
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CASE NO. 1829 A'l' LAW 

VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 

The State Commission on Conserva­
tion and Development of the State 
of Virginia, 

VS• 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins et als and 
52,561 acres, more or less, of land 
in Rockingham County, Virginia, 

Exceptions of Wallace C. Saunders to 
the report of the Board of Appraisal 
Commissioners and Special Investiga­
tors filed in this proceeding in the 
Clerk's Office of this cou~t on the 

2nd day of August, 1932. 

/ 

Petitioner, 

Defendant . 

Exceptions taken by the defendant, Wallace C. Saunders, 

who has a right, interest and judicially determined lien in, to 

and upon that certa i n tract of land lying and being in Rockingham 

County, Virginia, within tre area sought to be condemned and 

known as the Mount Vernon tract, containing about 21,000 acres, 

to the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners and Special 

Investigators , which was filed in this proceeding in the Clerk's 

Office of this court on the 2nd day of August, 1932, which said 

report sets out, among other things, the findings of the said 

Board of Appraisal Commissioners of the facts of value of the 

various parts of land of divers ownerships within the area sought 

to be condemned. 
J 

The said defendant Aexceptant, ·.vallace C. Saunders, 

excepts to the said report of the ~oard of Appraisal Commissioners 

and Special Investigators, filed in this cause, upon the follow­

ing grounds : 



1st. That under the provisions of Chapter 410, 

Section 12 of the Act of the General Assembly of the State of 

Virginia, approved March 23, 1928, this defendant and exceptant, 

who, being entitled to be heard, had the right to demand, and 

he did demand that the value of said land and all interest in 

and right proposed to be condemned and taken by petitioner be 

submitted to and ascertamed by a jury under instructions of 

the court, upon the law and upon the relevancy and the legal 

effects of evidence, in the same manner as is usual and customary 

in jury trials in cases at law, without the necessity of ti 

view of the premises by the jury. 

2nd. That the findings of the said Board of Appraisal 

Commissioners of the facts of value of the said parcel of land 

wherein this defendant and exceptant had interest, were based 

upon proceedings, testimony, hearings and acts, wh1ch this de­

fendant and exceptant states although not intended as actual 

fraud and partiality, constituted in law and fact fraud, parti­

ality and gross error. 

3rd. That the proceedings, hearings and testimony 

authcr ized and directed to be found under the said Act of the 

General Assembly of Virginia of 1928, ~ n 410, are con­

trary to the rights of this defendant and exceptant under the 

provisions of the Constitution of the State of Virginia and 

of the United States . 

Wherefore this defendant and exceptant prays that the 

cou~t decline to accept, disapprove and set aside all finding 

or findings of fact or facts relating to and concerning the 

land or lands in and to which this defendant and exceptant has 

rights and interests, as contained in the said report the 

Board of Appraisal Commissioners and Spe cial Investigators, and 
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VIRGINIA : 
IN TEE . C :mcu l'l' COURT OF' ROCKING­

HAM COUNTY 

CASE NO . 1829 AT LAW 

The 0tate Commissioner on Con­
se2vation and Development of 
the State of Virginia 

vs . 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins et als 
and 52 , 561 acres, more or less , 
of land in Rockingham county, 
Virginia . 

Exceptions of Walla ce c. Saunders 
to the report of the Board of 
Appraisal Commissioners and Spec­
ial Investigators filed in this 
proceeding in the Clerk ' s Office 
of this court on the 2nd day of 

August, 1932 • 
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CASE NO. 1829 ,AT LAW 

VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

The State Commission on Conserva­
tion and Development of the State 
of Virginia, 

vs. 

Cassandr~ Lawson Atkins et als and 
52,561 acres, more or less, of land 
in Rockingham County, Virginia, 

Petitioner,, 

Defendant . 

This day came Wallace c. Saunders, by his attorney, 

and prayed leave to withdraw the exceptions of Wallace c. 

Saunders to the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners 

and Special Investigators, filed in this proceeding in the 

Clerk's Office of this court on the 2nd day of August, 1932, 

which leave is granted and the said exceptions are accordingly 

withdrawn. 



VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

The State Commission on Con­
servation and Development of 
the State of Virginia 

vs. 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins et als 
and 52,561 acres, more or less, 
of land in Rockingham County, 
Virginia. 

CASE NO. 1829 AT LAW 

Order permitting withdrawal of 
exceptions of Wallace C. Saunders 

;;p~~-z=,~~ --
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H.J THE CIRCUIT COURT OF R~CKH,GHAM COUl\TY, VIRGINIA 

The Sta tE; Commission on Conservation 
ano Development of the State of Virginia 

VS . 

Casscindra Las:son Atkins ana others, and 
52 , 561 acres, more or less, of land in 
Fo ckingham County, Virginic1. . 

Upon tne motion of Annie Laurie Baugher, by counsel, leave is hereby given 

her to withdraw the exceptions filec by her to the report of the Board of App~aisal 

Co.r::imi ssioners and the same is accordingly done. 

Enter; 

Ju c.ge 



GEO.E .WALKER 

L .CAPERTON BEIBNE,JB. 
OHAB.I.DTrESVILLE , VA. . 

S.D. TIMBEB.Lt.XE,JB.. 

STA.UNTON, VA. . 

WALKER & TIM.BP.BLAKE 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

0HA.BLOTTESVILLE ,VIRGINIA 

December 19, 1933 

Judge tt . ~1 . be rtram 
Harr isonburg 
Virg inia 

Vear Judge: 

I am hereni t l. enclosing you an order to be 
entered in the case o State Commission on Conzerv~tion, 
etc . , v . Atkins , etc . , along TTith copy of letter from 
Mr . George .!3 . dhite, of Ric~1t.ond , Va ., which is self explanatory. 

l have --,ritten to 1Lessrs . Taylor and .t'eyton, of 
Staunton, Va ., and also Mr . "'rank ,; . 1 :.vve1:ner J1 of ,,oodstocl-:, 
Va. , askin:; t '""'t +-t,t:.,y ir'..1!" .. ediately communicate l \vith you and 
give their approval . 

GE·a- c- .'L 

;Ji th regards , I am 

Very trJly yours , 

lto (.~~ 

P . s. ·ron ' t you please insert in the 
order the name of the bank in 1·1hich the money 
is to be deposited. 

G • 1. 17. 



Mr . George~- Wal~er 
Charl ottesville, Va. 

Dear George: 

Decernb0r 16, 1933 

Mr . Walter ''!illiams and l had a talk with Mr . John 
Purcell, State Treasurer, and Major Gibson and IJir . vollins Denny, 
assistants to the Attorney-General, about the order entered 
in the park cases .Nover.1ber 21, 1933, directing that the award 
of J45,700.00 be forthwith paid by the treasurer of the State of 
Virginia to theCircuit Court of Rockingham Gounty, Virginia, and 
placed to the credit of said Court in said consolidated causes. 

ln view of the language of the order, Major G-ibson 
and JJ1r . Collins Denny thought that this order should be amended or 
su.pQlemented by a further order directing in what place or bank 
the award should be deposited. This is in effect my suggestion 
made in a letter to you sometime ago that vre should have a further 
order enter~d in this cause. 

You will note that the order provides: "lt is therefore 
further adjudged , ordered and decreed that the said award of 
~45,700.00 be forthwith Jaid by the Treasurer of the state of virgini~ 
to the t,;ircuit Court of 1.reckinr;hE.nl Gounty, virginia,and ?laced to 
the credit of the said Gourt in said consolidated c2.uses - - -··. This 
language is construed as requiring the Treasurer to place the fund 
to the credit of the Court in said causes, but does not direct 
where or in what bank. When the order rms drawn, this was not an 
oversight 011 our part , but vre were ignorant as to whether the fund 
would be set up in the Treasurer t s office to the credit of the 
Court in said causes. As soon as v1e can get award to the credit 
of the c.ourt in said causes, a check uill be forthvrith drawn and 
deposited as directed . 

If you and lVir . Tavenner think proper, you mi 6 r; t sen d 
a copy of my lett~r to Judge Hertram ~nd, no doubt, he would enter 
a nunc pro tune order t whatever that is J which would cover the 
suggestions of the assistants of the Atton ey-Ueneral. 

When Major G-ioson first took the matter up with me, 
he was under the impression that until the r.i.oney ·,vas distributed 
to the parties entitled thereto, there might be some q~estion of 
liability on the ~tate in the event all or any part of the fund 
was lost, and suggested that said fund should be well secured . Mr . 
Gibson and Mr. Denny have waived raising any question as to insuring 
the fund , but, of course, it is to our material inter~st to see that 
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the fund is placed in some good solvent bank, prefer ,tbly a 
l'Jat ion al .oa.nk. 

I am ready to co operate vri th you and lv1r. 'i'avenner 
at any time in preparing an order ~n the Alexander cases ordering 
distribution of the fund. 

With best wishes , l. am 

Yours truly, 

GEO. B. WHI':::'E 



lN THE.. ClnCDI1i 1 COUR111 01'' ROCKI.NGH- M COU.N'lY , VlRGl:NlA: 

'l'he ~tate Commission on Conservation and Development 
of the State of Virginia - - - - - - - Petitioner 

vs . A'l' LAVI NO . 182\:J 

Cassandra Lawson tkins and others and l<'11·ty- two 
Thousand and Five Hund.red ~ixty- One (52 , 561) Acres 
of Land, more or less , in Rockingham County, 
Virginia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -De:rendants 

'l'his cause came on this day to be again heard upon 

the papers formerly read, and was argued by counsel . 

lt appearing to the court that on the petition or 

Home Building and Loan Association, Kanawha National Bank, 01' 

Charleston, West Virginia , the National Bank of' Gharlottesville 

and Ida I . Feuchtenberger , Executors of B. ~; . Feuchtenberger , 

deceased, State- Planters Bank and 'l'rust Company and Wallace C. 

oaunders , dated the 2nd day of' November , 1933 , and filed by 

Jeave of court under order entered in this cause on November 21 , 

1V33, in which said order entered on N0 vember 21 , 1933 , the 

court did adjudge , order and decree that the award 01· $45,700 . oo 

be forthwith paid by the r1•reasurer of the Sta. te of Virginia , to 

the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, and placed to 

the credit of said court , in said consolidated causes , to be 

distributed by the Clerk of the said court under the further 

order of the court in said consolidated causes . 

And it further appearing to the court from statement 

of counsel that the Treasurer 01· Virginia interprets the said 

order as being mandatory on him, and it appearing that the said 

order does not designate where the said award of $45 , 700 . 00 



-. 

shall be placed or deposited to the credit of the said court in 

said consolidated. causes, :it is adjudged, ordered and decreed 

that said award. of' $45,700.00 be forthwith paid by the Treasurer 

01' the State of Virginia. to the Circuit Court of Rockingham 

~'J-.. i,>..::'}??-:_a.ced in ~:/2,~ /.J ~ "% 
to the credit of said court in said consolidated. causes, under 

the name and style of Wallace C. /::launders, suing on behal1' of 

himse11· and all other creditors, Complainant, v. John A. lexander 

et als., D/·endants, Home Building & Loan Association, Complainant 

v. John A. Alexander et als ., Det'endan -cs, Commonwealth of Virginia, 

Complainant, v. John • lexander et als., De1·endants, to be dis-

tr1buted by the Clerk of the Uircuit Gou.rt under the 1·uture order 

01' the court, to be entered in said consolidated causes. 

l t is 1·urther ordered. that the Glerk of this court do 

forthwith mail a certified copy of this order to the Treasurer 

of Virginia, at Richmond, Virginia. 
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JOHN M. PURCELL 

TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

Q!nmwnumralt4 nf ]lirgiuta 
TREASURER'S OFFICE 

RICH MONO, VA, 

December 22 , 1933 

This is to ce r tify that I, J, M. Purcell, Treasurer 

of Virg inia have t h is 22 day of December in accordance 

with a n order of the circuit court of Rockingham County 

dated 12/21/33 in the cause of the State Commission 

on Conservation and Development of the State of Virgin ia 

vs. Cassandra Lawson Atkins 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County in consolidated causes of 

paid to Wallace C. Saunders etc . v . John A, Alexander et als, Home 
Build ing and Loan As sociation v John A. Alexander Connnonwealth 

$_4_5~,~7_0_0_ . _0_0 ___ b ei ng in full s ett l ement of tract fl32n_ of Virg inia 

in the above mentioned cause. 
V John A. 
Alexander 
et als 

A 
'tl5 



JOHN M . PURCELL 
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

Qtnmwnuwtaltq nf llirgiuta 
TREASURER'S OFFICE 

RICHMOND, VA. 

December 22, 1933 

Circuit Court of Rockingham County in 
consolidated causes of Wallace c. Saunders 
etc. v . John A. Alexander et als; Home 
Building and Loan Association v . John A. 
Alexander ; Connnonwealth of Virginia v . 
John A. Al exander e..:t. _a_l_s-~--

liarr:Jsonhurg ., V1rg:Jni s 

Received of J.M. Purcell, Treasurer of 

Virginia, the sum of$ 45 1 700. 00 , in accordance 

with an order of the Circuit Court of the county 

of_~R~a~o~k~i-n~g~b~a~m.___...C~c~ • ._- entered on the 21st day 

of November 1933_, in the matter of the State 

Commission on Conservation and Development v the 

- ~a=b~o~v~e~n~am=e~d~c~o~u=r~t~ ______ and others, being 

full and complete settlement for the tract of land 

known in said proceeding as #__,3~2~5..._ __ 

Frni at'IU~ . 
. 

Sign orjginal and dupli cat e 
and return to the Treasur er 
of Virgini a . 



JOHN M . PURCELL 
T REASU R ER O F VIRG I N I A 

Qrnmmnnwtaltq nf Birgiuia 
TREASUER ' S OFFICE 

RI C H M O N D , VA , 

August 11, 1934 

This is to certify that I , J . M. Purcell, Treasurer 

of Virginia have this ll day of August in accordance 

with an order of the circuit court of Rockingham County 

dated 8/7/34 in the cause of the State Commission 

on Conservation and Develo:pment of the State of Virginia 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins andothers vs .-------------~--~~-~~~~'-=--- --

:paid to Geo . s . liarnsberger , Attorney for J . w. H1nkle 

$ 645 -00 being in full settlement of tract #326- 111 

in the above mentioned cause . 



JOHN M. PURCELL 
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

Q!nmtttnuwtaltlf nf llirgiuta 
TREASURER'S OFFICE 

RICHMOND, VA. 

August 1 , 1934 

Geo . s . Harnsberger , Attorney for J . w. Hinkle 

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of 

Virginia, the sum of$ 64b . OO , in acc or danc e 

with an order of the Circuit Court of the county 

of Rockingham entered on the 7th day 

of August 193!_, in the matter of the State 

Commission on Conservation and Development v __ _ 

_ ___ C_a_s_s_a_n_d_r_a __ L_a_w_s_o_n_ A_t_k_i_n_s __ and others, being 

full and complete settlement fo r the t ract of land 

known in said proceeding as# 326-111 

Sign orjginal and duplicate 
and return to the Treasurer 
of Virginia. 



LAW OFFICES 

WEAVER & ARMSTRONG 

FRONT ROYAL. VA. 

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
OF THE STA~'E OF VIRGINIA, - - - - - - - PETITIONER 

vs . ORDER 

CASSANDRA LAWSQU,.,.JTKI NS E'T ALS, AND FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED Amr'ONE (52, E>Gl) ACRES MORE OR LESS OF 
LAND IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA, - - DEFENDANTS 

On the 2nd day of January, 1934, came the petitioner 

by Counsel and exhibited to the Court the record of the above 

entitled proceeding, and showed to the Court that the County 

Ownership Map, filed with and made a part of the report of 

the Board of Appraisal Commissioners herein, did not set out 

or have delineated thereon the tract No . 326- III described 

in the said report and therein referred to as being shown and 

delineated on the said County Ownership Map; that prior to 

the filing of said report and map the said Board directed 

s. H. Marsh, by whom the map was originally prepared, to cut 

off from Tract No . 244 as shown on said map a portion thereof, 

as to which there appeared to have arisen conflicting claims 

of ownership, and to give to the said portion of said tract 

the separate Tract nwnber 326-III, under which number it was 

referred to and described in said report; and that by inad­

vertance the saids . H. Marsh failed to comply with the said 

instructions of the said Board. 

Whereupon the Petitioner moved the Court to authorize 

a nd direct the said S . H. Marsh to insert upon the said map 

the necessary lines , words and figures so as to show thereon 

the said amendments and corrections as directed by the said 

Board. 

Upon consideration whereof, subject to the exception 

or objection of any interested party to this proceeding in­

terposed prior to the proposed condemnati on of the said Tracts 

No. 244 and 326- III as shown on said map either before or after 

IS\ 



LAW OFFICES 
WEAVER & ARMSTRONG 

FRONT ROYAL, VA. 

its amendment as prayed by the Petitioner, it is ordered that 
the said amendments and corrections be made by the saids. H. 
Marsh; and, in obedience to the above order this day ap-

peared saids. H. Marsh in open court, and made the said cor­
rections and amendments on said map, and.on the margin of said 
map, and connected with said tracts by a line of reference, in­
serted the following expl9.natory note of reference 11See order of. 11 

It is further ordered that the Clerk of this Court forth­
with insert, immediately after the said marginal note, the date 
of the entry of this order. 

,02.. 
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